# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6172834

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NATHANIEL IAN JOOS	01/12/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYDROGENICS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	220 ADMIRAL BOULEVARD	
City:	MISSISSAUGA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L5T2N6	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16912544
Application Number:	14389877

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (416)361-2525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4163673404
Email: jsanford@blg.com

Correspondent Name: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Address Line 1: WORLD EXCHANGE PLAZA
Address Line 2: 100 QUEEN STREET SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K1P 1J9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT 92315W-2 / 92315 BW-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET SANFORD	
SIGNATURE:	/Janet Sanford/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=PAT\_92315W2\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=PAT\_92315W2\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506126108 REEL: 053044 FRAME: 0014

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

3:

JOOS, Nathaniel lan, 81 Annette Street Toronto, Ontario M6P 1N7 Canada

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that effective at least as early as **April 2, 2012** I do sell and assign to:

Hydrogenics Corporation 220 Admiral Boulevard Mississauga, ON L5T 2N6

all my right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the invention(s) disclosed in PCT Patent Application No. **CA2013/050256** filed **March 28, 2013**, relating to and entitled:

## **FUEL CELL START UP METHOD**

and claiming priority from:

United States Patent Application No. **April 2, 2012**, having Serial Number **61/619,073**, relating to and entitled:

### **FUEL CELL START UP METHOD**

and to any application for patent arising therefrom, and to all my corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived from or claiming priority to the above application.

I authorize the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

JOOS, Nathaniel lan	Witness:
Executed at	I, NORMAN FREEMAN  Print Name  whose full post office address is  12 HERNE HILL ETOBLOWE  ONTARIO MAN 2XI CANADA  was personally present and did see JOOS,  Nathaniel Ian execute the within assignment and such assignor is personally known to me.
Signature Signature	Signature

Hydrogenics Corporation	Witness:
Executed at City	I, Sharlene Norman Print Name
City  Province/State, Country  This day of,,	whose full post office address is  18 Kezig Chescert Caledon Ontanio, LRC 3T2 Carago
By: Raser NoTZ-  Print Name  Title: Go & GRAWATE SECRETARY  Signature	was personally present and did see  Robert Motz  Name execute the within assignment and such representative is personally known to me.  Signature

PATENT REEL: 053044 FRAME: 0016

**RECORDED: 06/25/2020**